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7625. SHRI A. S KASTURE; Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL

W ELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the post roatric scholarship rates were fixed sometime in 1950-51;

(b) whether Government propose to revise these rates in view of the high cost of living; and

(c) if so, whether Government propose to connect the rates of scholarships with the cost index as is done In the case of revisions of pay and dearness and other allowance ̂ from time to time?

th e DEPUTY MINISTER In th e
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, SO­
CIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(SHRI D P YADAV) (a) to (c).
The Ministry of Education and Social Welfare have been operating the following scholarship schemes under which scholarships are awarded for post-matric studies in India*

(1) National Scholarships Scheme

(2) National Scholarships scheme for the children of school teachers

(3) National Loan Scholarships
Scheme

Schemes No 1 and 2 were instituted in fhe year 1961-82, whereas the scheme No. 3 was instituted in 1963-
64.

The rates of scholarships under the above schemes were fixed in the year in which these were started and have not undergone any revision since then.
The question of revision of the rates of scholarships in view of the high cost of Itvixur is receiving consideration
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Indo-Sri Lanka Agreement tor Supply

Of Bice to Sri Lanka

7627. SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH:
SHRI BANAMALI BABU:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state;

(a) whether Indo-Sri Lanka agreement has been signed for the supply of rice to Sri Lanka, and

(b) if so, the main features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY O F  AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):

(a) and (b). On the basis of a request for an emergency assistance received from Sri Lanka Government


167 Written Answers APRIL 22. 1074 Written Answers < ** x£8

about 1M00 tonnes of rtce U “ Mtag supplied on replacement basic within a period of 90 diays.

Apmtstmeit la 1.1-7., New Delhi

7628. SHRI M. KALYANASUNDA-
RAM : Will the Minister of EDUCA­
TION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.

8287 on 7th May 1073 regarding

appointments in I.I.T., New Delhi and state what steps Government have taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,

SOCIAL WELFARE AN D  CULTURE

(PROF. S. NURUL H ASAN ); The

Beard of Governors of the Indian Institute of Technology, Delhi has regularised all ad-hoc appointments

2. A s regards appointments made by relaxing qualifications, these cases were approved later by the Board of Governors in accordance with the procedure prescribed by the Board. txnplementatiaa of One Lakh Houses Programme in Stales

7629. SHRI C. K . CHANDRAPPAN:

Will the Minister of W O R KS AND HOUSING be pleaded to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.

1070 on the 80th July. 1973 regarding

Central help to Government of Kerala for One Lakh Housing Programme and state;

X*7 the number of houses undertlse one-lakh housing programme completed so far in Kerala State;

(b) whether any other State has implemented similar schemes and if so, the facts thereof, State-wise; and

(c) whether the Centre propose to give any other assistance to the said scheme of Kerala Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEN­

TARY AFFAIRS AN D  IN THE MINI­

STRY OF W ORKS AN D  HOUSING

(SHRI O M M EH TA): (a) The Central Sector Scheme for provision of house-sites to landless workers in rural areas does not provide for grant of Central financial assistance to State Governments to construct houses on the house-sites allotted to eligible persons The Government of Kerala have, however, undertaken construction of houses on these house-

sites under a scheme known as the “One-lakh housing scheme". They have intimated that construction of about 30,000 houses has been completed and another batch of about 30,000 houses is under various stages of construction.

(b) A statement showing the number of house-sites sanctioned, tiieir approved tr.j the funds released under the Scheme ($ attached

(c) Apart from the Central assistance for provision oi house-sites under the Central s<;(ieme already implemented, o« other assistance «*

contemplated

